

IN THE SUPREME COURT
APPEAL FROM THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS
HON. DAVID H. SAWYER, PRESIDING JUDGE

SKANSKA USA BUILDING, INC.,
A Delaware Corporation,

Plaintiff,

v

MCS No. 159510-1
COA Docket Nos. 341589 and 340871
Trial Ct. Case No. 13-9864-CKB

M.A.P. MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS,
INC., a Michigan Corporation, AMERISURE
INSURANCE COMPANY, a Michigan property
and casualty insurer; AMERISURE MUTUAL
INSURANCE COMPANY, a Michigan
property and casualty insurer; and AMERISURE
PARTNERS INSURANCE COMPANY, a
Michigan property and casualty insurer,

Defendants.

APPELLANT SKANSKA USA BUILDING INC.'S

BRIEF ON APPEAL

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

KOTZ SANGSTER WYSOCKI P.C.
R. Edward Boucher (P57251)
Lauren Virzi (P73339)
Tyler P. Phillips (P78280)
Jeffrey M. Sangster (P30791)
Attorneys for Skanska USA Building Inc.
400 Renaissance Center, Suite 3400
Detroit, MI 48243-1618
313-259-8300

December 13, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities iii

Statement of Jurisdiction..... v

Questions Presented vi

Index of Exhibits vii

Standard of Review ix

Statement of Error & Relief Sought..... 1

Statement of Facts..... 3

 A. The Parties and the Project..... 3

 B. The ISO Policy Changes..... 3

 C. M.A.P.’s defective work caused post-completion property damage which was not discovered until February 28, 2012..... 4

 D. Amerisure had timely notice of the Loss Event, and therefore an “occurrence” under the terms of the policy, but refused to adjust the claim..... 7

 E. The investigation revealed irreparably damaged steam pipe..... 8

Procedural History 10

Analysis..... 12

 A. Summary of Analysis 12

 B. This Court has Recognized a Fundamental Right to Freedom of Contract..... 13

 C. The Insuring Agreement was triggered because backward expansion joints are “unusual” and “not anticipated”; because broken concrete, bent steel, and one thousand five hundred feet of ruined pipe are a “casualty”; and because \$1.4 million worth of property damage is an “undesigned contingency” constituting an “occurrence”..... 14

 D. The lower courts erroneously ignored important parts of the contract when they failed to give effect to the exclusions 17

 E. The 1986 insurance contract revisions extended coverage to the property damage that occurred in this case 21

 1. The “your product” exclusion does not apply to this case 22

 2. The “your work” exclusion does not apply to this case 24

 F. The 1986 policy revisions mean *Hawkeye-Security* can no longer be binding precedent..... 26

Conclusion 31

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allstate Insurance Company v Freeman</i> , 432 Mich 656, 443 NW2d 734 (1989).....	14, 17
<i>Allstate v McCarn</i> , 466 Mich 277 (2002)	7, 15, 16, 17
<i>American Family Mutual Ins. Co. v American Girl, Inc.</i> , 268 Wis 2d 16, 673 NW2d 65 (2004).....	20, 29
<i>Besic v Citizens Ins Co of the Midwest</i> , 290 Mich App 19, 800 NW2d 93 (2010).....	14, 17
<i>Bundy Tubing Co. v Royal Indemnity Co.</i> , 298 F2d 151 (CA 6, 1962)	29
<i>Calvert Insurance Company v Herbert Roofing and Insulation Company</i> , 807 FSupp 435 (ED Mich, 1992).....	28
<i>Cherrington v Erie Insurance Property and Casualty Company</i> , 231 WVa 470; 745 SE2d 508 (2013).....	20
<i>Cypress Point Condominium Assoc., Inc. v Adria Towers, LLC</i> , 226 NJ 403; 143 A3d 273 (2016).....	20, 31
<i>Guerdon Industries, Inc. v Fidelity & Cas. Co. of New York</i> , 371 Mich 12, 123 NW2d 143 (1963).....	16
<i>Hawkeye-Security Ins. Co. v Vector Construction Co.</i> , 185 Mich App 369; 460 NW2d 329 (1990).....	passim
<i>Hunter v Pearl Assurance Co.</i> , 292 Mich 543, 291 NW 58 (1940)	19, 25
<i>In re Nestorovski Estate</i> , 283 Mich App 177, 769 NW2d 720 (2009).....	27, 30
<i>In re Sprenger's Estate</i> , 337 Mich 514, 60 NW2d 436 (1953).....	27, 30
<i>K & L Homes, Inc. v American Family Mutual Insurance Company</i> , 829 NW2d 724 (2013)	19
<i>Klapp v United Ins. Group Agency, Inc.</i> , 468 Mich 459, 663 NW2d 447 (2003).....	13, 14, 24, 25
<i>Lamar Homes, Inc. v Mid-Continent Casualty Company</i> , 242 SW3d 1 (2007).....	20
<i>Lamp v Reynolds</i> , 249 Mich App 591, 645 NW2d 311 (2002).....	27, 30
<i>McAllister v Peerless Ins. Co.</i> , 124NH 676, 680; 474 A2d 1033 (1984).....	18
<i>Mondou v Lincoln Mut. Cs. Co.</i> , 283 Mich 353, 278 NW 94 (1938).....	19, 25
<i>Morris v Alexander</i> , 208 Mich 387; 175 NW 264(1919).....	23
<i>National Surety Corporation v Westlake Investments, LLC</i> , 880 NW2d 724 (2016)	20

National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, PA v Structural Systems Technology, Inc.,
756 FSupp 1232 (ED MO, 1991).....23

Policemen & Firemen Ret. Sys. v City of Detroit,
270 Mich. App. 74, 78, 714 N.W.2d 658, 660 (2006)8

Radenbaugh v Farm Bureau General Ins. Co. of Michigan,
240 Mich App 134; 610 NW2d 272 (2000)28, 29

Rory v Continental Insurance Company,
473 Mich 457; 703 NW2d 23 (2005).....passim

Scottsdale Insurance Company v Tri-State Insurance Company of Minn.,
302 FSupp2d 1100 (D ND, 2004)23

Smith v Glove Life Ins. Co.,
460 Mich 446, 597 NW2d 28 (1999)8

Terrien v Zwit,
467 Mich 56; 648 NW2d 602 (2002).....13

Travelers Indemnity Company of America v Moore & Associates, Inc.,
216 SW3d 302(2007)20

US Fire Ins. Co v J.S.U.B, Inc.,
979 So2d 871 (2007).....4, 8

Wayne County v William G and Virginia Britton Trust,
454 Mich 608, 563 NW2d 674 (1997)23

Weedo v Stone–E–Brick, Inc.,
81 N.J. 233, 405 A.2d 788 (1979).....31

Wilkie v Auto-Owners Ins. Co.,
469 Mich 47, 664 NW2d 776 (2003)13

Statutes

MCL 500.2006(3)7

MCL §600.6304.....27

Mich. Const. 1963, Art VI, § 46

Rules

MCR 2.116(C)(10).....10

MCR 2.116(I)(2)2, 8, 10, 32

MCR 7.303(B)(1).....6

Other Authorities

Roger C. Henderson, *Insurance Protection for Products Liability and Completed Operations – what Every Lawyer Should Know*,
50 Neb. L. Rev 415, 441 (1971) (1971).....18

Stemple and Knutsen on Insurance Coverage,
4th ed., vol. 2 §14.13[D], p. 14-2694, 25, 31
